payments to the operating reserve fund; (4) payments to the replacement 
reserve fund; (5) permitted supportive services payments (6) repayment of 
approved general partner loans; (7) deferred developer fees; and (8) related 
party asset management fee up to twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) with 
an increase of 3.5% compounded annually. This fee must be substantiated 
prior to the closing of the loan by the developer and cannot include charges 
for any office overhead for the development of the project or project operating 
expenses.